

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
11/12/2019 2:09 PM

No. 52505-4-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Respondent,

v.

JERRY C. THOMPSON,  
Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE  
OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

Cause No. 17-1-00171-8

The Honorable Phillip K. Sorensen

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

JOHN M. SHEERAN  
Attorney for Appellant  
WSBA #26050

705 South Ninth Street, Suite 202  
Tacoma, Washington 98405  
(253) 468-9794

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....4

    A. Procedural History.....4

    B. Trial .....7

IV. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES .....12

    A. MR. THOMSON WAS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHEN TRIAL COUNSEL AGREED TO JOIN THE SEPARATE CASES INVOLVING A.T. AND K.W. RESULTING IN UNDUE PREDUDICE. ....12

    B. TRIAL COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO OBJECT TO IRRELEVANT TESTIMONY ABOUT THE THOMPSONS’ DIVORCE AND SEXLESS MARRIAGE AMOUNTED TO INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL .....29

    C. TRIAL COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO OBJECT TO NUMEROUS INSTANCES OF HEARSAY TESTIMONY AMOUNTED TO INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL UNDER THE CUMULATIVE ERROR DOCTRINE .....37

    D. TRIAL COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO OBJECT TO NUMEROUS INSTANCES OF ADMISSION OF PREJUDICIAL INADMISSIBLE AND IRRELEVANT EVIDENCE, AND IMPROPER QUESTIONING AMOUNTED TO INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL ..... 48

E. TRIAL COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO OBJECT TO THE STATE’S MOTION TO JOIN TWO CHILD SEX CASSES, FAILURE TO OBJECT TO PREJUDICIAL AND IRRELEVANT TESTIMONY ABOUT THE THOMPSONS’ DIVORCE AND SEXLESS MARRIAGE, FAILURE TO OBJECT TO NUMEROUS PREJUDICIAL ADMISSIONS OF HEARSAY EVIDENCE, AND FAILURE TO OBJECT TO NUMEROUS INSTANCES OF ADMISSION OF PREJUDICIAL INADMISSIBLE AND IRRELEVANT EVIDENCE, AND IMPROPER QUESTIONING AMOUNTED TO INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL PURSUANT TO THE CUMULATIVE ERROR DOCTRINE. ....53

V. CONCLUSION .....55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Supreme Court Decisions

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004) .....	13
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012) .....	49
<i>State v. Black</i> , 109 Wn.2d 336, 745 P.2d 12 (1987) .....	36
<i>State v. Bluford</i> , 188 Wn.2d 298, 393 P.3d 1219 (2017)...15, 16, 20, 26, 27	
<i>State v. Bythrow</i> , 114 Wn.2d 713, 790 P.2d 154 (1990) .....	13, 18
<i>State v. Coe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984) .....	37, 54
<i>State v. DeVincentis</i> , 150 Wn.2d 11, 74 P.3d 119 (2003) .....	19, 20
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012) .....	13
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 179 Wn.2d 828, 318 P.3d 266, 276 (2014) .....	37
<i>State v. Gresham</i> , 173 Wn.2d 405, 269 P.3d 207, 214 (2012) .....	21
<i>State v. Halstien</i> , 122 Wn. 2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993) .....	25
<i>State v. Laureano</i> , 101 Wn.2d 745, 682 P.2d 745 (1984) .....	25
<i>State v. Lough</i> , 125 Wn.2d 847, 889 P.2d 487 (1995) .....	20, 28
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995) .....	12
<i>State v. Monday</i> , 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011) .....	49
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 163 Wn.2d 577, 183 P.3d 267 (2008) .....	29,30
<i>State v. Russell</i> ,125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994) .....	16, 26
<i>State v. Saltarelli</i> , 98 Wn.2d 358, 655 P.2d 697 (1982) .....	14, 22, 26
<i>State v. Schimmelpfennig</i> , 92 Wn.2d 95, 594 P.2d 442 (1979) .....	24, 25
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 74 Wn.2d 744, 446 P.2d 571 (1968) .....	13
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011) .....	50
<i>State v. Vy Thang</i> , 145 Wn.2d 630, 41 P.3d 1159 (2002) .....	20
<i>State v. White</i> , 81 Wn.2d 223, 500 P.2d 1242 (1972) .....	12

### Washington Court of Appeals Decisions

<i>In Re Aqui</i> , 84 Wn. App. 88, 929 P.2d 436 (1996) .....	24
<i>State v. Crowder</i> , 103 Wn.App. 20, 11 P.3d 828 (2000) .....	37
<i>State v. Cruz</i> , 77 Wn. App. 811, 894 P.2d 573 (1995) .....	30
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 36 Wn.App. 746, 677 P.2d 202 (1984) .....	13, 14, 16,18, 22, 26
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 116 Wn. App. 909, 68 P.3d 1145 (2003) .....	12
<i>State v. Lough</i> , 70 Wn. App. 302, 853 P.2d 920 (1993) .....	27
<i>State v. Quigg</i> , 72 Wn. App. 828, 866 P.2d 655 (1994) .....	24
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 46 Wn.App. 223, 730 P.2d 98 (1986) .....	13, 16, 18, 26
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 91 Wn. App. 575, 958 P.2d 364 (1998) .....	13

<i>State v. Slocum</i> , 183 Wn. App. 438, 333 P.3d 541 (2014) .....	23
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 53 Wn. App. 264, 766 P.2d 484 (1989) .....	14

## Rules

CrR 4.3 .....	15
ER 404(b) .....	19, 20, 22, 24, 25, 27
ER 403 .....	25, 26
ER 402 .....	27, 35, 49
ER 611 .....	49
ER 801 .....	37

## Constitutional Provisions

<i>Wash. Const. Art. 1 Sect. 22</i> .....	12
<i>Wash. Const. art. 1, Sect. 3</i> .....	37
<i>U.S. Const. Amend. VI</i> .....	12
<i>U.S. Const. Amend. XIV</i> .....	12, 37

## United States Supreme Court Decisions

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984) .....	12, 29
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478, 98 S. Ct. 1930 (1978) .....	37
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362, 120 S. Ct 1479 (2000) .....	37, 54

## Federal Court Decisions

<i>United States v. Brady</i> , 579 F.2d 1121 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	18
<i>Drew v. United States</i> , 331 F.2d 85 (D.C.Cir.1964) .....	14

## Law Review Articles

M. Slough and J. Knightly, <i>Other Vices, Other Crimes</i> , 41 Iowa Law Review .....	22
